M/s Republic Motors Limited (the owner at 

such time) through the Privatization Commission of Pakistan (Respondent 

No.2), invited bids from perspective purchasers for the Property. 

12. Petitioner No. 1 bid for the Property, and was declared the successful 

bidder, at the price of Rs.110,000,000/- (Rupees One Hundred and Ten Million 

Only).  Upon completion of all formalities, a deed of conveyance dated 

09.09.2002 was granted in his favour.1 

13. Since purchase of the Property in the year 2002, the Petitioners were 

enjoying peaceful possession of the same, until the year 2009, when the